

Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 11 December 2013 on the common organisation of the markets in fishery
and aquaculture products, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1184/2006
and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 104/2000

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Objectives
Article 4	Principles
Article 5	Definitions

CHAPTER II

PROFESSIONAL ORGANISATIONS

SECTION I

Establishment, objectives and measures

Article 6	Establishment of fishery producer organisations and aquaculture producer organisations
Article 7	Objectives of producer organisations
Article 8	Measures deployable by producer organisations
Article 9	Establishment of associations of producer organisations
Article 10	Objectives of associations of producer organisations
Article 11	Establishment of inter-branch organisations
Article 12	Objectives of inter-branch organisations
Article 13	Measures deployable by inter-branch organisations

SECTION II

Recognition

Article 14	Recognition of producer organisations
Article 15	Financial support to producer organisations or associations of producer organisations
Article 16	Recognition of inter-branch organisations
Article 17	Internal functioning of producer organisations and inter-branch organisations
Article 18	Checks and withdrawal of recognition by Member States
Article 19	Allocation of fishing opportunities
Article 20	Checks by the Commission
Article 21	Implementing acts

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION III

Extension of rules

Article 22	Extension of rules of producer organisations
Article 23	Extension of the rules of inter-branch organisations
Article 24	Liability
Article 25	Authorisation by the Commission
Article 26	Withdrawal of authorisation
Article 27	Implementing acts

SECTION IV

Production and marketing planning

Article 28	Production and marketing plan
Article 29	Implementing acts

SECTION V

Stabilisation of the markets

Article 30	Storage mechanism
Article 31	Prices triggering the storage mechanism
Article 32	Implementing acts

CHAPTER III

COMMON MARKETING STANDARDS

Article 33	Establishment of common marketing standards
Article 34	Compliance with common marketing standards

CHAPTER IV

CONSUMER INFORMATION

Article 35	Mandatory information
Article 36	Eco-labelling reporting
Article 37	Commercial designation
Article 38	Indication of the catch or production area
Article 39	Additional voluntary information

CHAPTER V

COMPETITION RULES

Article 40	Application of competition rules
Article 41	Exceptions to the application of competition rules

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER VI

MARKET INTELLIGENCE

Article 42 Market Intelligence

CHAPTER VII

PROCEDURAL PROVISIONS

Article 43 Committee procedure

CHAPTER VIII

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 44 Amendment to Regulation (EC) No 1184/2006
Article 45 Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009
Article 46 Repeal
Article 47 Rules establishing common marketing standards
Article 48 Review
Article 49 Entry into force
Signature

ANNEX I

ANNEX II

ANNEX III

ANNEX IV

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 181, 21.6.2012, p. 183.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 225, 27.7.2012, p. 20.](#)
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 12 September 2012 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and position of the Council at first reading of 17 October 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal). Position of the European Parliament of 9 December 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (4) Council Regulation (EC) No 104/2000 of 17 December 1999 on the common organisation of the markets in fishery and aquaculture products ([OJ L 17, 21.1.2000, p. 22.](#))
- (5) Council Regulation (EC) No 1184/2006 of 24 July 2006 applying certain rules of competition to the production of, and trade in, agricultural products ([OJ L 214, 4.8.2006, p. 7.](#))
- (6) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers ([OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13.](#))

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 2 omitted by S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(34) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(c)
- Art. 1(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(2)(a)
- Art. 1(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(2)(b)
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(3)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(5)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(8)
- Art. 10(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(9)
- Art. 11 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(10)
- Art. 12 word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(11)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(13)(a)(i)
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(14)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(15)(a)(i)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(15)(a)(ii)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(15)(b)
- Art. 16(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(15)(c)
- Art. 18 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(16)(a)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(16)(b)
- Art. 18(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(16)(c)
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(17)
- Art. 20 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(17)
- Art. 21 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 33(2)
- Art. 22(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(18)(a)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(i)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(b)
- Art. 24 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(20)
- Art. 25-27 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(21)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(a)
- Art. 28(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(b)
- Art. 28(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(c)
- Art. 28(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(d)
- Art. 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(e)
- Art. 28(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(f)
- Art. 28(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(22)(g)
- Art. 29 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 33(3)
- Art. 30-32 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(23)
- Art. 33(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(24)
- Art. 34(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(25)
- Art. 35(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(26)(a)
- Art. 35(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(26)(b)
- Art. 35(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(26)(c)
- Art. 35(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(26)(c)
- Art. 36 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(27)
- Art. 37(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(28)(a)(i)
- Art. 37(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(28)(a)(ii)
- Art. 37(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(28)(b)
- Art. 40 words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(30)(b)
- Art. 40 words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(30)(a)
- Art. 41 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(a)
- Art. 41(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(b)(i)

- Art. 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(i)
- Art. 42 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(32)
- Art. 43 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 33(4)
- Art. 48 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(33)
- Art. 49 omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(33)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 5(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(4)(a)
- Art. 5(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(4)(b)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(6)(a)
- Art. 7(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(6)(b)
- Art. 8(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(7)(a)
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 11(4)(a))
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(7)(b)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(a)
- Art. 8(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(7)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(a)
- Art. 13(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(12)(a)
- Art. 13(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(12)(b)
- Art. 13(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(12)(c)
- Art. 14(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(13)(a)(ii)
- Art. 14(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(13)(a)(iii)
- Art. 16(1)(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(15)(a)(iii)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(18)(b)(i)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(18)(b)(ii)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 23(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(19)(a)(iii)
- Art. 37(1)(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(28)(a)(iii)
- Art. 38(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(29)(a)
- Art. 38(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(29)(b)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(b)(ii)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(31)(b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 41(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(b)(iii)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(ii)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19(31)(c)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 41(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(iii)
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 3
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(c)(iv)
- Art. 41(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19(31)(d)